PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
IATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Invention rights determination under LCR 2023-3.1 and 37 CFR 501			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Frank K. Cylke			02/19/2009		
Jean M. Moss			02/19/2009		
Michael G. Katzma	nn		02/19/2009		
Robert E. Fistick			02/19/2009		
Alice K. Baker			02/19/2009		
Michael M. Moodie		02/19/2009			
Street Address:	101 Independence	Ave. S.E.			
Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	101 Independence Washington DISTRICT OF CO 20504-1050				
City: State/Country: Postal Code:	Washington DISTRICT OF CO 20504-1050				
City: State/Country: Postal Code:	Washington DISTRICT OF CO 20504-1050 ERS Total: 4				
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	Washington DISTRICT OF CO 20504-1050 ERS Total: 4	LUMBIA			
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property	Washington DISTRICT OF CO 20504-1050 ERS Total: 4 Type	LUMBIA Number			
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Patent Number:	Washington DISTRICT OF CO 20504-1050 ERS Total: 4 Type D575 D582	LUMBIA Number			

Fax Number:	(202)307-0345
Correspondence will be set	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	(202) 353-0517
Email:	david.ruddy@usdoj.gov
Correspondent Name:	David M. Ruddy, Esq. (Reg. No. 53,945)
Address Line 1:	1100 L Street NW, Rm 11100
Address Line 2:	U.S. DOJ Comm. Lit. Branch

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0056

500938193

Address Line 4: Washington, E		DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		David M. Ruddy		
Total Attachments: 9				
source=LOC#page1.tif				
source=LOC#page2.tif				
source=LOC#page3.tif				
source=LOC#page4.tif				
source=LOC#page5.tif				
source=LOC#page6.tif				
source=LOC#page7.tif				
source=LOC#page8.tif				
source=LOC#page9.tif				

NLSBPH Cartridge and Player – Invention Rights Determination

In accordance with LCR 2023-3.1 and Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 501, and the "NLSBPH Cartridge and Player – Invention Rights Analysis," I conclude that the Government is entitled to the undivided joint right, title and interest of each of the following Government employees in the inventions entitled "Cartridge" (U.S. Patent No. US D579,940 S), "Player" (U.S. Design Application Serial No. 29/273,867), "Digital Audio Book Cartridge and Player With Manipulation-Facilitating Features" (U.S. Patent Application No. 20080175122 A1), and "User Interface for an Audio Book Player" (U.S. Patent Application Publication Publication No. 20080176201 A1):

Frank K. Cylke Jean M. Moss Michael G. Katzmann Robert E. Fistick Alice K. Baker Michael M. Moodie

Jo Ann C. Jenkins// Chief Operating Officer The Library of Congress

Date

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0058

09/02/2008 08:28 FAX 2027076406

譋

LCR 2023-3.1: Patent Rights in Inventions by LC Employees

http://www.loc.gov/staff/ogc/lcr/2023-31.html

FAX TRANSMITTAL To Gary Hausken From DepL/Agency Phone # Fax # 200 2000345 Fax #	PEGOD P J lastanian erial on 1-725 elick i users	
	LIBRARY	OF CONGRESS REGULATIONS
		ons by Library of Congress
SERIES: 2023 Personal Conduct and Personal Activities of Staff	STATUTORY AUTHORITY: 2 U.S.C. §136	RESPONSIBLE OFFICE: Office of the Librarian
ISSUE DATE: March 23, 1998	REVIEW DATE:	SUPERSEDES: February 5, 1974, issuance of LCR 2023-3.1
Contents:		
Section 1. Purpose		
Section 2. Policy and Adoption of R	egulations	
Section 3. Procedure		
Section 4. Designation of Liaison O	fficer	м. Табата (1996)
	ւսն է սում է Մուս (ուն հայ ոնոնսում է և հստու է հուսոր հատերիս ուտուսքն ի լ	NTERNA MARANTER CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR CONTRA

Section 1. Purpose

The purpose of this Regulation is to provide a patent policy, consistent with that of executive agencies, with respect to the domestic rights in inventions made by Government employees.

Section 2. Policy and Adoption of Regulations

The policy of the Library with respect to domestic rights in inventions made by Government employees shall be that set out in Title 37. *Code of Federal Regulations* (C.F.R.), Chapter V, Part 501. The rules and regulations, set out therein, for implementing and effectuating such policy are hereby adopted by the Library of Congress.

Section 3. Procedure

- A. An employee who believes he has made an invention, shall promptly prepare a narrative disclosure report containing the detail of any development or invention to which he contributed during or in connection with employment by the Library and which may be patentable under the patent laws of the United States.
- B. Disclosure reports shall be forwarded through his supervisor to the employee's Division Chief, who shall then forward the disclosure report to the head of the appropriate service unit, who shall

9/2/2008 9:45 AM

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0059

l of 2

240 9-2-18 ide

then forward the report to the Deputy Librarian, who shall:

- 1. Establish the records and files required by 37 CFR 501.
- 2. Determine for the Library the respective rights of the Government and the inventor in and to the invention, inform the employee of this determination, and determine whether patent protection will be sought in the United States for such invention.
- 3. Cause patent applications to be prepared and filed for those inventions in which the rights to be obtained by the Government are best preserved by obtaining patent protection.
- C. The Library will not ordinarily file for foreign patents; however, when it releases foreign patent rights to an inventor the release shall be subject to a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent which may issue thereon in any foreign country, including the power to issue sublicenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.
- D. Employees may initiate for consideration by the Deputy Librarian a request for release to themselves of rights to inventions made during or in connection with employment by the Library at the time a disclosure report is submitted. Appeals from determinations made in accordance with B. (2) above, are made in accordance with 37 C.F.R. 501.8 directly to the Under Secretary of Commerce for Technology.

Section 4. Designation of Liaison Officer

The General Counsel shall act as liaison officer for the Library in dealings with attorneys or the Under Secretary of Commerce for Technology under the provisions of this Regulation.

/ · · ·								
			Next >		< Prev		A	
	 te bimet et obmes to to the e	ab ba pe pa alman pemia per	a da bal da da ana bar da saman bar da darat da damat karan bara baranda ba damat da damat da ba	De ficht al bemet bt win be bemetmet einer fu ar armer bis a tit be bte be fat at it	a sen an én element namen dat an den an feine son elemente feiner. Der	Charles in the second		

Comments: lcweb@loc.gov

Electronic Code of Federal Regulations:

Home Page > Executive Branch > Code of Federal Regulations > Electronic Code of Federal Regulations

Electronic Code of Federal Regulations e-CFR

тM

e-CFR Data is current as of July 31, 2009

Title 37: Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights

PART 501-UNIFORM PATENT POLICY FOR RIGHTS IN INVENTIONS MADE BY **GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES**

Section Contents
<u>§ 501.1 Purpose.</u>
§ 501.2 Scope.
§ 501.3 Definitions.
§ 501.4 Determination of inventions and rights.
§ 501.5 Agency liaison officer.
§ 501.6 Criteria for the determination of rights in and to inventions.
§ 501.7 Agency determination.
§ 501.8 Appeals by employees.
§ 501.9 Patent protection.
§ 501.10 Dissemination of this part and of implementing regulations.
§ 501.11 Submissions and inquiries.

Authority: Sec. 4, E.O. 10096, 3 CFR, 1949–1953 Comp., p. 292, as amended by E.O. 10930, 3 CFR, 1959–1963 Comp., p. 456 and by E.O. 10695, 3 CFR, 1954–1958 Comp., p. 355; DOO 10-17, July 15, 1992, and DOO 10-18, March 31, 1994.

Source: 53 FR 39735, Oct. 11, 1988, unless otherwise noted.

§ 501.1 Purpose.

top

The purpose of this part is to provide for the administration of a uniform patent policy for the Government with respect to the rights in inventions made by Government employees and to prescribe rules and regulations for implementing and effectuating such policy.

[61 FR 40999, Aug. 7, 1996]

§ 501.2 Scope.

t top

This part applies to any invention made by a Government employee and to any action taken with respect thereto.

Page 1 of 6

http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=db52fef138d8f1a4d962pixTieNF... 8/14/2009 REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0061

§ 501.3 Definitions.

t. for

(a) The term Secretary, as used in this part, means the Under Secretary of Commerce for Technology.

(b) The term *Government agency*, as used in this part, means any Executive department or independent establishment of the Executive branch of the Government (including any independent regulatory commission or board, any corporation wholly owned by the United States, and the Smithsonian Institution), but does not include the Department of Energy for inventions made under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. 2182, the Tennessee Valley Authority, or the Postal Service.

(c) The term *Government employee*, as used in this part, means any officer or employee, civilian or military, of any Government agency, including any special Government employee as defined in 18 U.S.C. 202 or an individual working for a Federal agency pursuant to the Intergovernmental Personnel Act (IPA), 5 U.S.C. 1304 and 3371–3376, or a part-time consultant or part-time employee as defined in 29 U.S.C. 2101(a)(8) except as may otherwise be provided by agency regulation approved by the Secretary.

(d) The term *invention*, as used in this part, means any art or process, machine, manufacture, design, or composition of matter, or any new and useful improvement thereof, or any variety of plant, which is or may be patentable under the patent laws of the United States.

(e) The term *made* as used in this part in relation to any invention, means the conception or first actual reduction to practice of such invention as stated in *In re King*, 3 USPQ2d (BNA) 1747 (Comm'r Pat. 1987).

[61 FR 40999, Aug. 7, 1996]

§ 501.4 Determination of inventions and rights.

top

Each Government agency has the approval of the Secretary to determine whether the results of research, development, or other activity in the agency constitute an invention within the purview of Executive Order 10096, as amended by Executive Order 10930 and Executive Order 10695, and to determine the rights in and to the invention in accordance with the provisions of §§501.6 and 501.7.

[61 FR 40999, Aug. 7, 1996]

§ 501.5 Agency liaison officer.

t top

Each Government agency shall designate a liaison oficer to represent the agency before the Secretary, Provided, however, that the Departments of the Army, the Navy, and the Air Force may each designate a liaison officer.

§ 501.6 Criteria for the determination of rights in and to inventions.



(a) The following rules shall be applied in determining the respective rights of the Government and of the inventor in and to any invention that is subject to the provisions of this part:

(1) The Government shall obtain, except as herein otherwise provided, the entire right, title and interest in and to any invention made by any Government employee:

(i) During working hours, or

http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=db52fef138d8f1a4d962**p**%TERT... 8/14/2009 REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0062 (ii) With a contribution by the Government of facilities, equipment, materials, funds or information, or of time or services of other Government employees on official duty, or

(iii) Which bears a direct relation to or is made in consequence of the official duties of the inventor.

(2) In any case where the contribution of the Government, as measured by any one or more of the criteria set forth in paragraph (a)(1) of this section, to the invention is insufficient equitably to justify a requirement of assignment to the Government of the entire right, title and interest in ard to such invention, or in any case where the Government has insufficient interest in an invention to obtain the entire right, title and interest therein (although the Government could obtain same under paragraph (a) (1) of this section), the Government agency concerned shall leave title to such invention in the employee, subject however, to the reservation to the Government of a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license in the invention with power to grant licenses for all governmental purposes. The terms of such reservation will appear, where practicable, in any patent, domestic or foreign, which may issue on such invention. Reference is made to section 15 of the Federal Technology Transfer Act of 1986 (15 U.S.C. 3710d) which requires a Government agency to allow the inventor to retain title to any covered invention when the agency does not intend to file a patent application or otherwise promote commercialization.

(3) In applying the provisions of paragraphs (a)(1) and (2) of this section to the facts and circumstances relating to the making of a particular invention, it shall be presumed that an invention made by an employee who is employed or assigned:

(i) To invent or improve or perfect any art or process, machine, design, manufacture, or composition of matter;

(ii) To conduct or perform research, development work, or both,

(iii) To supervise, direct, coordinate, or review Government financed or conducted research, development work, or both, or

(iv) To act in a liaison capacity among governmental or non-governmental agencies or individuals engaged in such research or development work,

falls within the provisions of paragraph (a)(1) of this section, and it shall be presumed that any invention made by any other employee falls within the provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of this section. Either presumption may be rebutted by a showing of the facts and circumstances in the case and shall not preclude a determination that these facts and circumstances justify leaving the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in the Government employee, subject to law.

(4) In any case wherein the Government neither:

(i) Obtains the entire right, title and interest in and to an invention pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (a)(1) of this section nor

(ii) Reserves a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license in the invention, with power to grant licenses for all governmental purposes, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of this section,

the Government shall leave the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in the Government employee, subject to law.

[53 FR 39735, Oct. 11, 1988, as amended at 61 FR 40999, Aug. 7, 1996]

§ 501.7 Agency determination.

top

(a) If the agency determines that the Government is entitled to obtain title pursuant to§501.6(a)(1) and the employee does not appeal, no further review is required.

(b) In the event that a Government agency determines, pursuant to paragraph (a)(2) σ (a)(4) of §501.6, that title to an invention will be left with the employee, the agency shall notify the employee of this

determination. In cases pursuant to §501.6(a)(2) where the Government's insufficient interest in the invention is evidenced by its decision not to file a patent application, the agency may impose on the employee any one or all of the following conditions or any other conditions that may be necessary in a particular case:

(1) That a patent application be filed in the United States and/or abroad, if the Government has determined that it has or may need to practice the invention;

(2) That the invention not be assigned to any foreign-owned or controlled corporation without the written permission of the agency; and

(3) That any assignment or license of rights to use or sell the invention in the United States shall contain a requirement that any products embodying the invention or produced through the use of the invention be substantially manufactured in the United States. The agency shall notify the employee of any conditions imposed.

(c) In the case of a determination under either paragraph (a) or (b) of this section, the agency shall promptly provide the employee with:

(1) A signed and dated statement of its determination and reasons therefor; and

(2) A copy of 37 CFR part 501.

[53 FR 39735, Oct. 11, 1988, as amended at 61 FR 40999, Aug. 7, 1995]

§ 501.8 Appeals by employees.

top

(a) Any Government employee who is aggrieved by a Government agency determination pursuant to §§501.6(a)(1) or (a)(2), may obtain a review of any agency determination by filing, within 30 days (or such longer period as the Secretary may, for good cause shown in writing, fix in any case) after receiving notice of such determination, two copies of an appeal with the Secretary. The Secretary then shall forward one copy of the appeal to the liaison officer of the Government agency.

(b) On receipt of a copy of an appeal filed pursuant to paragraph (a) of this section, the agency liaison officer shall, subject to considerations of national security, or public health, safety or welfare, promptly furnish both the Secretary and the inventor with a copy of a report containing the following information about the invention involved in the appeal:

(1) A copy of the agency's statement specified in §501.7(c);

(2) A description of the invention in sufficient detail to identify the invention and show its relationship to the employee's duties and work assignments;

(3) The name of the employee and employment status, including a detailed statement of official duties and responsibilities at the time the invention was made; and

(4) A detailed statement of the points of dispute or controversy, together with copies of any statements or written arguments filed with the agency, and of any other relevant evidence that the agency considered in making its determination of Government interest.

(c) Within 25 days (or such longer period as the Secretary may, for good cause shown, fix in any case) after the transmission of a copy of the agency report to the employee, the employee may file a reply with the Secretary and file one copy with the agency liaison officer.

(d) After the time for the inventor's reply to the Government agency's report has expired and if the inventor has so requested in his or her appeal, a date will be set for hearing of oral arguments before the Secretary, by the employee (or by an attorney whom he or she designates bywritten power of attorney filed before, or at the hearing) and a representative of the Government agency involved. Unless it shall be otherwise ordered before the hearing begins, oral arguments will be limited to thirty minutes for each side. The employee need not retain an attorney or request an oral hearing to secure full consideration of

http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=db52fef138d8f1a4d9625**PARENT** 8/14/2009 **REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0064** the facts and his or her arguments. The employee may expedite such consideration by notifying the Secretary when he or she does not intend to file a reply to the agency report.

(e) After a hearing on the appeal, if a hearing was requested, or after expiration of the period for the inventor's reply to the agency report if no hearing is set, the Secretary shall issue a decision on the matter within 120 days, which decision shall be final after a thirty day period for requesting reconsideration expires or on the date that a decision on a petition or reconsideration is finally disposed of. Any request for reconsideration or modification of the decision must be filed within 30 days from the date of the original decision (or within such an extension thereof as may be set by the Secretary before the original period expires). The decision of the Secretary shall be made after consideration of the statements of fact in the employee's appeal, the agency's report, and the employee's reply, but the Secretary at his or her discretion and with due respect to the rights and convenience of the inventor and the Government agency, may call for further statements on specific questions of fact or may request additional evidence in the form of affidavits or depositions on specific facts in dispute.

[53 FR 39735, Oct. 11, 1988, as amended at 61 FR 41000, Aug. 7, 1995]

§ 501.9 Patent protection.

top

(a) A Government agency, upon determining that an invention coming within the scope of §§501.6(a)(1) or (a)(2) has been made, shall promptly determine whether patent protection will be sought in the United States by or on behalf of the agency for such invention. A controversy over the respective rights of the Government and of the employee shall not unnecessarilydelay the filing of a patent application by the agency to avoid the loss of patent rights. In cases coming within the scope of §501.6(a)(2), the filing of a patent application shall be contingent upon the consent of the employee.

(b) Where there is an appealed dispute as to whether §§501.6 (a)(1) or (a)(2) applies in determining the respective rights of the Government and of an employee in and to any invention, the agency may determine whether patent protection will be sought in the United States pending the Secretary's decision on the dispute. If the agency decides that an application for patent should be filed, the agency will take such rights as are specified in §501.6(a)(2), but this shall be without prejudice to acquiring the rights specified in paragraph (a)(1) of that section should the Secretaryso decide.

(c) Where an agency has determined to leave title to an invention with an employee under §501.6(a)(2), the agency will, upon the filing of an application for patent, take the rights specified in that paragraph without prejudice to the subsequent acquisition by the Government of the rights specified in paragraph (a)(1) of that section should the Secretary so decide.

(d) Where an agency has filed a patent application in the United States, the agency will, within 8 months from the filing date of the U.S. application, determine if any foreign patent applications should also be filed. If the agency chooses not to file an application in any foreign country, the employee may request rights in that country subject to the conditions stated in §501.7(b) that may be imposed by the agency. Alternatively, the agency may permit the employee to retain foreign rights by including in any assignment to the Government of an unclassified U.S. patent application on the invention an option for the Government to acquire title in any foreign country within 8 months from the filing date of the U.S. application.

[61 FR 41000, Aug. 7, 1996]

§ 501.10 Dissemination of this part and of implementing regulations.



Each Government agency shall disseminate to its employees the provisions of this part, and any appropriate implementing agency regulations and delegations. Copies ofany such regulations shall be sent to the Secretary. If the Secretary identifies an inconsistency between this part and the agency regulations or delegations, the agency, upon being informed by the Secretary of the inconsistency shall take prompt action to correct it.

§ 501.11 Submissions and inquiries.

http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=db52fef138d8f1a4d962**pi&fieixt**... 8/14/2009

REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0065

Electronic Code of Federal Regulations:

<u>top</u>

All submissions or inquiries should be directed to Chief Counsel for Technology, telephone number 202–482–1984, Room H4835, U.S. Department of Commerce, Washington DC 20230.

[61 FR 41000, Aug. 7, 1996]

For questions or comments regarding e-CFR editorial content, features, or design, email ecfr@nara.gov.

For questions concerning e-CFR programming and delivery issues, email webteam@gpo.gov.

Section 508 / Accessibility

http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=db52fef138d8f1a4d962**plaft**ENT... 8/14/2009 **RECORDED: 08/17/2009 REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0066**